RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF MIAMI BEACH, FLORIDA, APPROVING THE AGREEMENTS WITH PARKMOBILE, LLC, AND PAYBYPHONE US INC., FOLLOWING THE SUCCESSFUL NEGOTIATIONS BY THE ADMINISTRATION, PURSUANT TO REQUEST FOR QUALIFICATIONS (RFQ) NO. 2023-051-WG FOR MOBILE PARKING PAYMENT SYSTEMS; AND AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER AND CITY CLERK TO EXECUTE THE FINAL AGREEMENTS WITH PARKMOBILE, LLC, AND PAYBYPHONE US INC.

WHEREAS, on February 1, 2023, the Mayor and City Commission approved to issue an RFQ for mobile parking payment solutions; and

WHEREAS, on February 2, 2023, RFQ 2023-051-WG was issued; and

WHEREAS, on April 5, 2023, the City received proposals from the following nine (9) firms:

- Frogparking, Inc.
- Honkmobile USA LTD.
- Hotspot Parking Inc.
- Mobile Smart City Corp
- Parkeon, Inc.
- ParkMobile, LLC
- Passport Labs, Inc.
- PayByPhone US Inc.
- Zipby USA LLC; and

WHEREAS, on May 26, 2023, the Evaluation Committee comprised of Jacqueline Caicedo, Administrative Services Manager, Parking Department; Manny Marquez, Assistant Director, Finance Department; Seychelles Martinez, Chief Software Architect, Information Technology Department; Otniel Rodriguez, Assistant Director, Transportation and Mobility Department; and Alberto Ventura, Assistant Director, Parking Department, convened to consider proposals; and

WHEREAS, the Committee was provided an overview of the project, information relative to the City's Cone of Silence Ordinance, the Government Sunshine Law, general information on the scope of services and a copy of each proposal; and

WHEREAS, the Committee was instructed to score and rank each proposal pursuant to the evaluation criteria established in the RFQ; and

WHEREAS, the evaluation process resulted in the proposers being ranked by the Evaluation Committee in the following order:

1st ranked - ParkMobile, LLC

2nd ranked - PayByPhone US Inc.

3rd ranked – Parkeon, Inc. (Flowbird)

4th ranked - Mobile Smart City Corp

5th ranked – HonkMobile USA LTD.

6th ranked – Passport Labs, Inc. 7th ranked – Zipby USA LLC 8th ranked – Hotspot Parking Inc. 9th ranked – Frogparking, Inc.

WHEREAS, on June 28, 2023, via Resolution No. 2023-32625, the Mayor and City Commission authorized the Administration to simultaneously negotiate with ParkMobile, LLC, and PayByPhone US Inc., the first and second-ranked firms, respectively, with the final negotiated Agreement(s) subject to the prior approval of the Mayor and City Commission; and

WHEREAS, as directed by the City Commission, the Administration successfully negotiated agreements with ParkMobile, LLC and PayByPhone US Inc.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT DULY RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF MIAMI BEACH, FLORIDA, that the Mayor and City Commission approve the agreements with ParkMobile, LLC, and PayByPhone Us Inc., following the successful negotiations by the Administration, pursuant to request for qualifications (RFQ) No. 2023-051-wg for Mobile Parking Payment Systems; and authorize the City Manager and City Clerk to execute the final agreements with ParkMobile, LLC, and PayByPhone Us Inc.

PASSED AND ADOPTED this	day of2024.
ATTEST:	
RAFAEL E. GRANADO, CITY CLERK	STEVEN MEINER, MAYOR
	APPROVED AS TO FORM & LANGUAGE & FOR EXECUTION
	City Attorney 93 Date